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Part1 Chemical name and enterprise identification
Chemical name: Nitrogen

Chemical name: nitrogen

Chemical name: nitrogen

Technical specification code: 33

CAS No. : 7727-37-9

Company name: Wuhan Newradar Special Gas Co., LTD

Its website is www.nrdgas.com www.newradargas.com
Phone: 400-6277-838 027-82652715

Fax: 027-82629459 QQ: 2850590614

Zip Code: 430010

Address: Room 803, 808, Chuangye Building, No. 1, Jiangda Road, Jiangan District, Wuhan, Hubei, China
Part2 Composition/composition information

	Composition
	formula
	content(%)

	Nitrogen
	N2
	99.9

	Nitrogen
	N2
	99.999

	Nitrogen
	N2
	99.9999


Part3 Overview of risk
Risk category:

Invasion route:

Health hazard: the nitrogen content in the air is too high, so that the oxygen partial pressure of the inhaled gas drops, causing hypoxia asphyxia. When the concentration of nitrogen is not too high, the patient initially felt chest tightness, shortness of breath, and weakness. Then there is restlessness, extreme excitement, running, Shouting, trance, gait instability, called "nitrogen moet tincture", can enter a coma or coma. In high concentrations, patients can quickly become unconscious and die from respiratory and cardiac arrest. Nitrogen narcosis can occur when divers are in deep displacement. If you move from a high pressure environment to a normal pressure environment too quickly, the body will form nitrogen bubbles, pressure nerves, blood vessels or cause blood vessel obstruction, "decompression sickness" occurs. 

Environmental hazards:

Ignition hazard: not flammable.

Part4: First aid measures

Skin contact:

Eye contact:

Inhalation: Quickly remove from the scene to fresh air. Keep your airway clear. Administer oxygen if breathing is difficult. Respiration When the heart stops, artificial respiration and external chest compressions are performed immediately. Seek medical attention.

Intake:

Part5: fire control measures

Dangerous characteristics: In case of high heat, the pressure inside the container increases, and there is a risk of cracking and explosion.

Harmful combustion products: nitrogen.

Fire extinguishing method: This product is non-combustible. If possible, move the container from the fire to an open area. Spray water to keep the fire container cool until the fire is over。

Part6 Emergency treatment of leakage

Emergency treatment: Quickly evacuate the contaminated area to the upper wind, and isolation, strictly restrict access. It is recommended that emergency personnel wear self-contained positive pressure breathing apparatus and general work clothes. Cut off the source of leakage as much as possible. Reasonable ventilation to accelerate diffusion. The leak container should be properly disposed of, repaired and inspected before use.

Part7 Operation, disposal and storage

Operation precautions: closed operation. Closed operation, providing good natural ventilation conditions. Operators must be specially trained and strictly abide by the operating procedures. Prevents gas leakage into the workplace air. Light loading and unloading during handling to prevent cylinder and accessories damage. Equipped with leak emergency treatment equipment.

Storage precautions: Store in a cool, ventilated warehouse. Keep away from fire and heat. The temperature of the reservoir should not exceed 30℃. Storage area should be equipped with leakage emergency treatment equipment.
Part8: Contact Control/Personal Protection

Chinese MAC(mg/m3) : No standard has been established

Former Soviet Union MAC(mg/m3) : No standard

TLVTN: ACGIH asphyxiating gas

TLVWN: No standards set

Monitoring method:

Engineering control: Closed operation. Provides good natural ventilation.

Respiratory protection: Generally no special protection is required. When the oxygen concentration in the air in the workplace is less than 18%, an air respirator, an oxygen respirator, or a long tube mask must be worn.

Eye protection: Generally no special protection is required.

Body protection: Wear general work clothes.

Hand protection: Wear general work protective gloves.

Other protection: Avoid high concentration inhalation. Supervision is required when entering tanks, restricted Spaces or other high concentration areas. 

Part9: Physical and chemical properties

Appearance and properties: colorless odorless gas.

pH:

Melting point (℃) : -209.8

Relative density (water =1) :

0.81 (196 ℃)

Boiling point (℃) : -195.6

Relative vapor density (air =1) :

0.97

Molecular formula: N2

Molecular weight:

28.01

Main ingredients: Content: high purity nitrogen ≥ 99.999%; Industrial grade 1 ≥ 99.5%; Grade II ≥ 98.5%.

Saturated vapor pressure (kPa) : 1026.42(-173℃)

Heat of combustion (kJ/mol) :

insignificance

Critical temperature (℃) : -147

Critical pressure (MPa) :

3.40

Pair value of octanol/water partition coefficient: No data available

Flash point (° C) : meaningless

Maximum explosion %(V/V) :

insignificance

Ignition temperature (° C) : meaningless

Lower explosive limit %(V/V) :

insignificance

Solubility: slightly soluble in water, ethanol.

Main applications: Used for synthesis of ammonia, nitric acid, as a material protection agent, refrigerant.

Other physical and chemical properties:

Part10: Stability and reactivity稳定性：

Forbidden compound:

Conditions to avoid contact:

Polymerization hazards:

Decomposition products:

Part11: Toxicological data

Acute toxicity: LD50: No data LC50: no data

Subacute and chronic toxicity:

Stimulating:

Sensitization:

Mutagenicity:

Teratogenicity:

Carcinogenicity:

Part12: Ecological data

Ecotoxicological toxicity:

Biodegradability:

Non-biological degradability:

Bioenrichment or bioaccumulation:

Other harmful effects: No data available.

Part 13: Disposal of waste

Nature of waste:

Waste disposal methods: Relevant national and local regulations should be referred to before disposal. Exhaust gases are discharged directly into the atmosphere.

Disposal precautions:

Part 14: Transportation information

Dangerous Goods No. : 22005

UN number: 1066

Packing mark:

Package Category: O53包装方法：
钢质气瓶；安瓿瓶外普通木箱。

Transportation precautions: The safety helmet on the cylinder must be worn when the cylinder is transported. Cylinders are generally placed flat, and the mouth of the bottle should face the same direction, not cross; The height shall not exceed the guardrail board of the vehicle, and the triangular wooden pad shall be stuck firmly to prevent rolling. It is strictly prohibited to mix with inflammable or combustible materials. Summer should be transported in the morning and evening to prevent sunlight exposure. It is forbidden to slip them in railway transportation.

Part 15: Regulatory information

Regulations on the Safety Administration of Chemical Dangerous Substances (issued by The State Council on February 17, 1987), Rules for the Implementation of Regulations on the Safety Administration of Chemical Dangerous Substances (Hualofa [1992] No. 677), Regulations on the safe Use of chemicals in workplaces ([1996] No. 423) and other regulations, Relevant provisions are made for the safe use, production, storage, transportation, loading and unloading of chemical dangerous goods. The classification and labeling of commonly used hazardous chemicals (GB 13690-92) classifies the substance as a Class 2.2 non-flammable gas. Other Regulations: Gaseous nitrogen for Industrial use (GB3864-83)。

Part 16: Other information

Newradar special gas argon detailed parameters：
	Name
	Chemical 
	Formula Purity(%)
	Pressure

(Mpa)
	Filling capacity

(m3/kg)
	Valve | Threaded outlet 
	cylinder volume (L)

	Nitrogen
	N2
	99.9
	13.5
	5
	PX-32|G5/8
	40

	Nitrogen
	N2
	99.999
	13.5
	5
	PX-32|G5/8
	40

	Nitrogen
	N2
	99.9999
	13.5
	5.5
	CGA580
	44

	Nitrogen
	N2
	99.999
	9.5
	0.8
	PX-32|G5/8
	8

	Nitrogen
	N2
	99.999
	9.5
	0.4
	PX-32|G5/8
	4
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